
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

July 9,2009

Ms. Patricia Fleming
Assistant General Counsel
TDCJ - Office of the General Counsel
P.O. Box 4004
FIunt~yille,Texas 77342

0R2009-09476

Dear Ms. Fleming:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 349346.

The Texas Department of Criminal Justice (the "department") received a request for the
parole records of a specified department inmate. You state that the department will make
some of the requested information available to the requestor. You claim that the submitted
information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.1 01 ofthe Government Code. We
have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses.section508.313 ofthe Government Code,
which provides in part:

(a) All information obtained and maintained [by the Texas Department of
Criminal Justice], including a victim protest letter or other correspondence,
a victim impact statement, a list ofinmates eligible for release on parole, and
an arrest record ofan inmate, is confidential and privileged ifthe information
relates to:

. (1) an inmate of the institutional division [of the Texas Department
ofCriminal Justice] subject to release onparole, release to mandatory
supervision, or executive clemency;
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(2) a releasee; or

(3) a person directly identified in any proposed plan ofrelease for an
inmate.

Id. § 508.313(a); see id. § 508.001(9) ("releasee" means a person released on parole or to
mandatOly supervision). The department states the submitted infonnation is maintained by
the department's Parole Division and relates to an inmate subject to release on parole or
release to mandatory supervision or executive clemency. After reviewing the department's
arguments and the submitted infonnation, we agree the submitted infonnation is subject to
section 508.313. You infonn us that the requestor is not an entity authorized to obtain the
submitted infonnation lUlder section 508.313(c). You also infornl us that this infonnation
is not made public under section 552.029 of the Government Code. See id. § 508.313(f).
We therefore conclude that the department must withhold the submitted infonnation under

_____________________section552.LOlin_conjunctiou_with_secJion5.o_8.313QfJl1y..Go_Y~fl1ll1_ent.QQg~~ _

This letter ruling is limited to the patiicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,

Bob Davis
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

RSD/cc

Ref: ID# 349346

Enc. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


